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O.A.No.657/2015

MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
NAGPUR BENCH NAGPUR

ORIGINAL  APPLICATION NO. 657/2015

Ku.Sandhya Shrawan Makarande,
@ Mrs. Sandhya Uddhav Samudre,
Aged about 51 years, Occ.Service,
R/o 5, Laxmi Apartments, Damle
Layout, Ramdaspeth, Akola.

Applicant.

Versus

1) State of Maharashtra,
Through its Secretary,
Department of Higher and Technical,
Education, Mantralaya, Mumbai-32.

2) Director of Higher Education,
Maharashtra State, Pune.

3) Government College of Education,
Akola, through its Principal.

Respondents
_________________________________________________________
______________
Shri A.C.Dharmadhikari, Ld. counsel for the applicant.
Shri H.K.Pande, Ld. P.O. for the respondent Nos.1 & 2.

Coram:-Hon’ble Shri M.A. Lovekar, Member (J).

Dated: - 29th March 2022.
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JUDGMENT

Judgment is reserved on 03th March, 2022.
Judgment is pronounced on 29th March, 2022.

Heard Shri A.C.Dharmadhikari, learned counsel for the

applicant and Shri H.K.Pande, Ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. The applicant is claiming regularization of her services to the

post of Assistant Professor in Mathematics in respondent no.3

college from the date of her initial appointment i.e. 23.9.1994, and

all consequential benefits.

3. Case of the applicant is as follows.  The applicant, pursuant

to advertisement dated 4.7.1994 was appointed as Assistant

Professor by order dated 23.9.1994, and was continued with

technical breaks, by various orders (Annexure A-1 to A-7) in

respondent no.3 college.  She has acquired a number of

educational qualifications (Annexure A-8 to A-14).  In the year

2007 she acquired Ph.D. in Education (Annexure E-15). By G.R.

dated 23.3.2005 (Annexure A-16) services of the applicants were

continued. She has been working on the post continuously since

24.7.2000.  Services of five similarly placed employees who had

acquired the qualification like the applicant while in service, were

regularized on the basis of G.R. dated 23.3.2005.  The applicant’s

regularization was deferred because she had acquired
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qualification on Ph.D. after 2005 i.e. in 2007.  As per Direction

dated 6.7.2010 bearing no.47/2010 (Annexure A-17) issued by

respondent no.3 Ph.D. holders of the University who have

acquired this qualification on or before 11.7.2009 are exempted

from passing NET/SET and other examinations.  The applicant

acquired Ph.D. from Amravati University on 17.2.2007 and hence

she is entitled to get the exemption from passing NET/SET.  On

17.8.2015 she made a representation (Annexure A-18) for

regularization.  Respondent no.3 forwarded it with a

recommendation dated 2.9.2015 (Annexure A-19).  Though

services of similarly placed employees have been regularized, this

benefit has not been extended to the applicant.  Hence, this

application-

3.A. According to the applicant, for the reasons set out as above

in the application she would be entitled to relief of regularization of

her services, and other consequential benefits.

4. Copy of the advertisement published on 4.7.1994 pursuant to

which the applicant was appointed on ad-hoc basis is at p. 100

(Annexure AA-1).  Relevant portion of this advertisement reads -

3- ch-,M- egkfo|ky;krhy vf/kO;k[;krs  ¼ #- 2200@4000½

eWFkseWfVDl] lk;Ul] ftvksxzkQh o fganh ;k fo”k;kae/khy
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o; % dfu”B vf/kO;k[;kR;kadfjrk 30 o”ksZ vkf.k ofj”B vf/kO;k[;kR;kadfjrk 35

o”ksZ ¼ekxkloxhZ; mesnokjkadfjrk 5 o”kkZZus f’kfFky{ke½

vgZrk % ;q-th-lh- o ‘kklukus fu/kkZfjr dsY;kizek.ks ofj”B vf/kO;k[;kadfjrk

ekLrjph inoh 55 % xq.kkalg vkf.k dfu”B vf/kO;k[;kR;kadfjrk f}rh; Js.kh

ekLrjph inoh vkf.k ch-,M- ,e-fQy- ih,p-Mh- /kkj.k dj.kk&;k vkf.k ,u-bZ-Vh-

@lh-,l-vk;-vkj- loZlekos’kd pkp.kh mRrh.kZ >kysY;k mesnokjkauk izk/kkU;

ns.;kr ;sbZy-

In their reply at pp. 54 to 60 respondents no.1 and 2 have

contended-

(1) Appointment of the applicant was made on ad-hoc basis.

It was made subject to passing NET/SET.

(2) The applicant had acquired qualification of Ph.D. and was

therefore, entitled to exemption from passing NET/SET.

5. The Notification of U.G.C. dated 30.6.2010 prescribes the

following –

3.3.0 The minimum requirements of a good
academic record, 55% marks (or an equivalent grade in a
point scale wherever grading system is followed) at the
master’s level and qualifying in the National Eligibility
Test (NET), or an accredited test (State level Eligibility
Test – SLET/SET),  shall remain for the appointment of
Assistant Professors.
3.3.1 NET/SLET/SET shall remain the minimum
eligibility condition for recruitment and appointment of
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Assistant Professors in Universities / Colleges /
Institutions.
Provided however, that candidates, who are or have
been awarded a Ph.D. Degree in accordance with the
University Grants Commission (Minimum Standards and
Procedure for Award of Ph.D. Degree)  Regulations,
2009,  shall be exempted from the requirement of the
minimum eligibility condition of NET/SLET/SET  for
recruitment and appointment of Assistant Professor or
equivalent positions in Universities / Colleges /
Institutions.

6. Respondent No.2 wrote a letter dated 13.6.2013 (Annexure

R-1) to respondent no.3 stating therein –

MkW- la/;k leqnzs g;k lapkyuky;kP;k 1994 P;k tkghjkrhuqlkj lsosr #tw

>kysY;k vkgsr- R;kosGsl fo|kihB vuqnku vk;ksx @ ,ulh Vh bZ ;kaP;k vf/klqpusuqlkj o

‘kklukus ekU; dsysY;k dks.kR;k ‘kklu fu.kZ;kuqlkj ‘kS{kf.kd vgZrk fuf’pr dsysyh vkgs]

R;kvf/klwpusph o ‘kklu fu.kZ;kph izr lapkyuky;kl lknj djkoh- v/;kid

egkfo|ky;krhy vf/kO;k[;krkauk lsosr izos’k dj.kslkBh fdeku dks.krh vgZrk vko’;d

vkgs- fdeku vgZrk /kkj.k dfjr ulrhy rj lsosr jkg.kspk vf/kdkj dks.kR;k ‘kklu

fu.kZ;kUo;s vkgs- ;kpkgh [kqyklk lapkyuky;kl dj.;kr ;kok-

Thereafter respondents 1 and 2 filed affidavit-in-reply (at

pp.62 to 67) stating therein –

3- fo|kihB vuqnku vk;ksxkP;k fnukad 19-09-1991 P;k vf/klwpusuqlkj o

‘kkldh; egkfo|ky;krhy vf/kO;k[;krk inkojhy fu;qDrh dfjrk fdeku ‘kS{kf.kd
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vgZrk dks.krh vlkoh gs fnukad 18-10-2001 P;k ‘kklu fu.kZ;kr iq<hy izek.ks uewn dsys

vkgs- &

v½mesnokjkus pkaxY;k ‘kS{kf.kd vgokyklg lacaf/kr fo”k;krhy inO;qRrj inoh

fdeku 55 VDds xq.kklg mRrh.kZ vl.ks vko’;d vkgs- ;kf’kok;

vk½mesnokjkus fo|kihB vuqnku vk;ksxkph ‘kkldh; ik=rk ifj{kk ¼usV@ lsV½

mRrh.kZ gks.ks vko’;d vkgs-

‘kklu fu.kZ; fnukad 16-06-2000 vUo;s fu;e loZ fo|kihBkauk o

egkfo|ky;kauk ykxw dsys vkgsr rFkkfi lu 1991 rs lu 1999 e/;s fu;qDr loZ

¼ fcxj@ usV½ vf/kO;k[;kR;kauk fMlsacj 2003 i;Zar usV @ lsV ifj{kk mRrh.kZ gks.ks

vko’;d vlY;kph rjrwn ‘kklu fu.kZ; fnukad 18-10-2001 e/;s lekfo”V dj.;kr

vkysyh vkgs- Jherh leqnzs ;kaph gaxkeh fu;qDrh lu 1994 e/khy vlwu mDr rjrqnhP;k

vf/ku jkgwu fnukad 23-03-2005 P;k ‘kklu fu.kZ;kUo;s R;kaph lsok usV @ lsV ik=rsP;k

vf/ku jkgwu iq<s lq# Bso.;kr vkyh vkgs-

7. In her counter affidavit (at pp.68 to 72) the applicant stated –

The U.G.C. qualification only prescribes that at the
master’s level minimum 55% marks is required and it
does not stipulate as mentioned in the affidavit that the
Master’s degree should be only in Science, Humanities
and Arts etc.
To this counter affidavit she attached inter alia Notification

dated 30.6.2010 issued by U.G.C..

8. In their reply (at pp.83 to 86) respondents 1 & 2 resisted the

application on the grounds that the applicant did not secure 55%

marks in P.G. course and more the importantly she did not even
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possess P.G. qualification in her subject i.e. Mathematics, she is

only B.Sc. and not M.Sc. (Mathematics).

9. By letter dated 7.11.2019 (pp. 91) respondent no.1 had

communicated to respondent no. 2 –

;kuq”kaxkus vki.kkal dGfo.;kr ;srs dh] ‘kklu fu.kZ; fnukad 23-03-2005

vUo;s Jherh la/;k leqnzs ;kaP;k lsok usV lsV mRrhZ.kZ gks.;kP;k v/khu jkgwu fu;fer

dj.;kr vkY;k vkgsr- Jherh leqnzs ;kauh lu 2007 e/;s ih,pMh inoh izkIr dsyh vkgs-

R;kauh ,e-,Llh ¼laizs”k.k½ gh inO;qRrj inoh fnukad 30-07-2004 jksth 64-17 VDds

xq.kkalg mRrh.kZdsyh vlY;kckcrph xq.kif=dk ek-U;k;kf/kdj.kkl lknj dsyh gksrh-

rFkkfi Jherh la/;k leqnzs ;k xf.kr ¼ v/;;u i}rh½ ;k fo”k;kP;k vf/kO;k[;krk

vlY;kus R;kauh ,e-,Llh xf.kr ;k fo”k;kr inO;qRrj inoh 50 % xq.kkalg mRrh.kZ gks.ks

vko’;d vkgs- R;keqGs R;k lgk;d izk/;kid inklkBh vko’;d vlysY;k vVh e/khy

egRokph vV& 50% xq.kkalg inO;qRrj inoh gh vV iw.kZ djhr ukghr- ;kLro Jherh

la/;k leqnzs ¼ edjans½ ;kaP;k lsosr fu;fer djrk ;s.kkj ukghr- Jherh la/;k leqnzs ewG

vtZ dz-657 @ 2015 e/;s dsysY;k Pursis P;k vuq”kaxkus rkrMhus vfrjhDr ‘kiFki=

nk[ky d#u lnj oLrqfLFkrh ek-U;k;kf/kdj.kkP;k fun’kZukl vk.k.;kr ;koh-

10. By filling a rejoinder (pp. 94 to 99) to which the

advertisement dated 4.7.1994 is attached, the applicant asserted

that she possesses the requisite qualification as prescribed in the

advertisement, and also reiterated the contentions raised in the

application. The applicant further asserted -

Applicant would also like to invite attention to
Annex. B annexed to said Govt. Resolution dt.23.3.2005
more particularly a candidate at sr.no.3 Smt.Kedar Vijaya
Vishwanath who was serving at Ambejogai in her case a
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very lenient view is taken & afforded all service benefits
which is totally contrary to the stand now taken in case
of applicant vide letters supra mentioned.
The last mentioned assertion cannot be considered because

Smt. Kedar  has not been impleaded.

11. In their counter affidavit-in-reply (pp. 101 to 103)

respondents no.1 & 2 have contended that the applicant did not

possess qualification prescribed by U.G.C./ Government / MPSC

Rules viz. M.Sc. in Mathematics with 55%,  M.Ed. in Mathematics

with 55% and NET / SET/ Ph.D. in Mathematics.

12. In her further rejoinder the applicant maintained that at the

time of her initial appointment she was holding a Master’s Degree

i.e. M.Ed. with 56% marks, on the basis of G.R. dated 23.3.2005

she was continued along with those who had acquired qualification

of Ph.D. while in service, services of these persons were

regularized and services of the applicant were not regularized only

because she had acquired qualification of Ph.D. afterwards i.e. in

the year 2007.

13. In their affidavit-in-reply (at pp. 111 to 115) to the rejoinder of

the applicant respondents 1 & 2 have asserted –

In the advertisement itself dated 04.07.1994 it is already
mentioned that, the requisite qualification will be applicable
for the post as prescribed by U.G.C. and Government such as



9

O.A.No.657/2015

Master Degree with 55% percentage and in case of M.Ed.,
M.Phil., Ph.D., preference will be given to the candidate.  The
applicant is misinterpreting the requisite qualification as
prescribed by the U.G.C. norms.  The applicant from the
beginning has not possessed the master degree qualification
as basic qualification.  As per the U.G.C./Govt./M.P.S.C. Rules
following qualification is required–

a) M.Sc. in Mathematics 55%,
b) M.Ed. and
c) NET/SET/Ph.D. in Mathematics.

14. In her additional affidavit (at pp. 117 to 123) the applicant

has reiterated –

In the said advertisement it is clearly mentioned that a
candidate who possesses qualification of Master’s
Degree/Ph.D. at least in 2nd class will be given preference.  It
is submitted that in the said Advertisement it is nowhere
mentioned in which subject a Master Degree/Ph.D. should be
obtained.  In fact, at the time of first appointment applicant
was holding a Master Degree in M.Ed. i.e. Education with 56%
marks.

15. Additional counter affidavit-in-reply of respondents 1 and 2 is

at pp.128 to 132 in which they have stated –

The U.G.C. Rules as to the qualification for
appointment have been adopted by the Government of
Maharashtra.  The basic qualification for appointment of
the Lecturer in Mathematics subject is M.Sc. in
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Mathematics, M.Ed., NET/SET or Ph.D..  The applicant is
only B.Sc. and not M.Sc.in Mathematics.  Further, the
applicant is not NET/SET or Ph.D. in Mathematics
Subject.
To this affidavit they have attached extract of the Gazette of

India dated 18 September 2010 which prescribes the following

qualification for the post of Assistant Professor –

4.4.0 ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
4.4.1.Arts, Humanities, Sciences, Social Sciences,
Commerce, Education, Languages, Law, Journalism and
Mass Communication

i. Good academic record as defined by the
concerned University with at least 55% marks (or an
equivalent grade in a point scale wherever grading
system is followed) at the Master’s Degree level in a
relevant subject from an Indian University, or an
equivalent degree from an accredited foreign University.
ii. Besides fulfilling the above qualifications, the
candidate must have cleared the National Eligibility Test
(NET) conducted by the U.G.C., or similar test accredited
by the U.G.C. like SLET/SET.
iii. Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-clauses
(i) and (ii) to this Clause 4.4.1, candidates, who are, or
have been awarded a Ph.D. Degree in accordance with
the University Grants Commission (Minimum Standards
and Procedure for Award of Ph.D. Degree) Regulations,
2009, shall be exempted from the requirement of the
minimum eligibility condition of NET/SLET/SET for
recruitment and appointment of Assistant Professor or
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equivalent positions in Universities/Colleges/
Institutions.
iv. NET/SLET/SET shall also not be required for such
Masters Programmes in disciplines for which
NET/SLET/SET is not conducted.

16. The only point on which the applicant and the respondents

are at variance is whether on the date of the advertisement the

applicant possessed the qualification prescribed for the post of

Assistant Professor by U.G.C..

17. According to the applicant, the advertisement dated 4.7.1994

prescribes P.G. qualification in any discipline with 55% marks and

the applicant possessed this qualification since she was M.Ed. i.e.

Master of Education and she had secured 56% marks in this

examination.  According to the respondent, the advertisement

refers to the Master’s Degree in the discipline as fixed by U.G.C.

and Government and not just in any discipline.  The advertisement

states –

vgZrk % ;q-th-lh- o ‘kklukus fu/kkZfjr dsY;kizek.ks ofj”B vf/kO;k[;kR;kadfjrk

ekLrjph inoh 55% xq.kkalg vkf.k dfu”B vf/kO;k[;kR;kadfjrk f}rh; Js.kh

ekLrjph inoh vkf.k ch-,M- ,e-fQy- ih,p-Mh- /kkj.kdj.kk&;k vkf.k ,u-b-Vh

@lh-,l-vk;-vkj--] loZlekos’kd pkp.kh mRrh.kZ >kysY;k mesnokjkauk izk/kkU;

ns.;kr ;sbZy-



12

O.A.No.657/2015

The aforequoted portion fully supports contention of the

respondent that Master’s Degree in the relevant discipline was

prescribed under the advertisement for the post of Assistant

Professor. The applicant does not dispute that she is B.Sc. and

does not posses Post Graduation Degree in Mathematics i.e.

M.Sc.

18. According to the respondents, the applicant did not possess

necessary qualification prescribed in Notification of U.G.C. dated

30.6.2010. I have already quoted this portion of Notification dated

30.6.2010.  It is apparent on record that the applicant did not

possess such qualification on the date of the advertisement.  The

question is whether the qualification prescribed in Notification

dated 30.6.2010 will be applicable.  This will have to be answered

in the negative.  The qualification prescribed by U.G.C. which was

applicable on the date of the advertisement shall be relevant.  So

far as this aspect of matter is concerned, I have quoted relevant

portion of reply of respondents 1 & 2 (at pp. 62 to 67).  This portion

of the reply refers to Notification dated 19.9.1991 issued by

U.G.C..  It also refers to G.R. dated 18.10.2010 stipulating

qualification for the post of Assistant Professor.  Relevant part of

Notification dated 19.9.1991 issued by U.G.C. reads –

1. Short Title, application and commencement:
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i. These regulations may be called the
University Grants Commission (Qualification
required of a person to be appointed to the
teaching staff of the University and
institutions affiliated to it) Regulations, 1991.

ii. They shall apply to every University
established or incorporated by or under a
Central Act, Provincial Act or a State Act,
every institution including a constituent or an
affiliated College recognised by the
Commission, in consultation with the
University concerned under Clause (f) of
Section 2 of the University Grants
Commission Act, 1956 and every institutions
deemed to be a University under Section 3 of
the said Act.

iii. They shall come into force with immediate
effect.

2. Qualification:
No person shall be appointed to a teaching post in
Universityor in any of institutions including
constituent or affiliated colleges recognised under
Clause (f) of Section 2 of the University Grants
Commission Act, 1956 or in an institution deemed
to be a University under Section 3 of the said Act in
a subject if he does not fulfil the requirements as to
the qualification for the appropriate subjects as
provided in the Schedule 1. Provided that any
relaxation in the prescribed qualifications can only
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be made by a University in regard to the posts
under it or any of the institutions including
constituent or affiliated colleges recognised under
Clause (f) of Section 2 of the aforesaid Act or by an
institution deemed to be a University under Section
3 of the said Act with the prior approval of the
University Grants Commission.
Provided further that these regulations shall not be
applicable to such cases where selections through
duly constituted selection committees for making
appointments to the teaching posts have been
made prior to the enforcement of these regulations.

Subject of G.R. dated 18.10.2001 is

fo|kihBh; o egkfo|ky;hu vf/kO;k[;krk inkdfjrk fcxj usV@lsV vgZrk /kkjd

vf/kO;k[;kR;kaP;k lsok iq<s pky wBso.ksckcr---

This G.R. states –

izLrkouk& fo|kihB vuqnku vk;ksxkus fnukad 19-9-1991 jksth fuxZfer

dsysY;k vf/klwpusrhy fofu;ekauqlkj dyk] fpKku] okf.kT;] fo/kh] f’k{k.k’kkLé]

lkekftd ‘kkLés] ‘kkfjjhd f’k{k.k o ijdh; Hkk”kk ;k ‘kk[kkrhy v’kkldh; o ‘kkldh;

egkfo|ky;krhy vf/kO;k[;krk inkojhy fu;qDrhdjhrk fdeku ‘kS{kf.kd vgZrk

[kkyhyizek.ks foghr dsyh vkgs-

v½ mesnokjkus pkaxY;k ‘kS{kf.kd vgokyklg lacaf/kr fo”k;krhy inO;qRrj inoh

fdeku 55 % ekdkZlg mRrh.kZ dsyh vlyh ikghts-

c½ ;kf’kok; fo|kihB vuqnku vk;ksxkph jk”V~ªh; ikérk ifj{kk ok fo|kihB

vuqnku vk;ksxkus vf/kLohdr̀h fnysyh jkT;Lrjh; ikérk ifj{kk ¼usV@lsV½ mRrh.kZ dsyh

vlyh ikfgts-
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2- fnukad 19-9-1991 uarj vf/kO;k[;krk inkoj fu;qDrh fnY;k tk.kk&;k izR;sd

mesnokjkus ojhy ‘kS{kf.kd vgZrk@ikérk /kkj.k dj.ks fo|kihB vuqnku vk;ksxkP;k fofue;

1991 vuqlkj ca/kudkjd vkgs-

It further states—

‘kklu fu.kZ; %& jkT;ke/;s vd`f”k fo|kihBs o egkfo|ky;kae/kwu 19-9-1991 rs

11-12-1999 i;Zar fu;qDr >kysY;k fcxj usV@lsV vf/kO;k[;kR;kaph la[;k 6000 P;k

vklikl gksrs- gs y{kkr ?ksÅu] rlsp ;k vf/kO;k[;kR;kaP;k fu;qDR;kauk 7 rs 8 o”ksZ >kyh

vlY;keqGs R;kaP;k lsok iq<s lq# Bso.;kckcr yksdizfrfu/khuh osGksosGh dsysys iz;Ru o

R;keqGs va’kr% ‘kklu fu.kZ;kr dsysys cny y{kkr ?ksÅu fo|kF;kZapsgh f’k{kadkokpwu

uqdlku gksÅ u;s ;k dkj.kkLro jkR;krhy 19-9-1991 uarj ykxysY;k fcxj usV@lsV

ifj{kk /kkjdkckcrpk /kksj.kkRed fu.kZ; ‘kklukus ?ksryk vkgs- rks iq<hy izek.ks vkgs %&

1½ ‘kklu fu.kZ; mPp o raé f’k{k.k vkf.k lsok;kstu foHkkx dzekad ,uthlh 1794

@7945 @fof’k&4 fnukad 22-12-1995 jksth ts vkns’k dk<ys vkgsr rs jnn~ dj.;kr ;sr

vkgsr-

2½ [kkyhy vVhaoj fnukad 19-9-1991 rs 11-12-1999 ;k dkyko/khr vuqnkfur]

fouk vuqnkfur egkfo|ky;krwu o laLFkk ;ke/kwu R;kosGsP;k fuoM lferhekQZr fu;qDr

>kysY;k vf/kO;k[;kR;kaP;k lsok [akMhr gks.kkj ukghr %&

v½ ;k dkyko/khr fu;qDR;k >kysY;k loZ ¼fcxj usV@lsV ½ vf/kO;k[;kR;kauh fMlsacj

2003 i;Zar usV@lsV ifj{kk mRrh.kZ gks.ks vko’;d vkgs-

It is not in dispute that since the applicant had acquired

qualification of Ph.D. she was entitled to get exemption from

passing NET /SET.  The main hurdle in the way of granting reliefs

claimed by her would be the required qualification prescribed in

Clause (v) which is quoted above.

20. Discussion made hereinabove will show that the applicant

did not possess requisite qualification i.e. M.Sc. Mathematics on
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the date of the advertisement / at the time of her initial appointment

as Assistant Professor. If the words in the advertisement relating

to qualification for the post of Assistant Professor are interpreted in

the manner suggested by the applicant, qualification prescribed by

U.G.C. would be rendered redundant which could never have been

intended.  Therefore, her prayers for regularization of services and

consequential benefits cannot be granted.  Hence, the order.

ORDER

(i) Application is dismissed.

(ii) No order as to costs.

(M.A.Lovekar)
Member (J)

Dated – 29/03/2022.
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